PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
artech Recyclingtecknik GmbH	10/27/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synmet Holding B.V.
Street Address:	Binnenhaven 43
City:	Enschede
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	7547 BG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10297112

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)678-9953

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-651-2177

Email: mpolson@patentcolorado.com

Correspondent Name: Margaret Polson
Address Line 1: 416 Coffman Street

Address Line 4: Longmont, COLORADO 80501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: IF-F9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margaret Polson

Total Attachments: 1

source=10297112 assignment#page1.tif

=OP \$40.00 ·

PATENT REEL: 016768 FRAME: 0888

ASSIGNMENT

For VALUE RECEIVED and other good and valuable consideration, artech Recyclingtechnik GmbH of Rombrocker Straße 10, D-58640 Iserlohn, Germany, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to Synmet Holding B.V., a Dutch corporation and having a place of business at Binnenhaven 43, NL-7547 BG Enschede, Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

Impact Shears

for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on May 30, 2005 under international patent application PCT/EP01/06151 validated in the USA on November 27, 2002 and pending under Application No. 10/297,112 including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date: anech Recyclingtechnik GmbH

PATENT REEL: 016768 FRAME: 088

RECORDED: 11/11/2005